## RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 04

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH WHITE SUITS, LLC FOR ACCESS TO THE LINCOLN COMMUNITY BUILDING

WHEREAS, White Suits, LLC has approached the City about filming in the Lincoln Community Building; and

WHEREAS, the City has disclosed to White Suits, LLC the hazards identified at the Lincoln Community Building and the City's plans to raze the Building and rebuilding on that site; and

WHEREAS, White Suits, LLC, being fully apprised of the same, wishes to proceed with the filming; and

WHEREAS, White Suits has presented the City with a Contract to memorialize each party's rights and responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that said Contract is fair, reasonable and in the public interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN, ARKANSAS:

Article 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter into a Contract, as presented to the Council, with White Suits, LLC for access to the Lincoln Community Building in accordance with the terms and conditions in the Contract.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2014 day of February, 2024.

APPROVED:

Doug Hutchens, Mayor

ATTEST:

Becky Carter, Clerk-Treasurer